

A RESOLUTION TO BE SUBMITTED BY LEGISLATOR LORIGO

Re: Transfer of Surplus Property to the Town of West Seneca

WHEREAS, officials from the Town of West Seneca recently visited the County's surplus warehouse to select needed furnishings for their town hall; and

WHEREAS, the Town of West Seneca has identified several items, currently unused by Erie County, that would be of great value to the town; and

WHEREAS, because these items no longer serve a purpose for the County of Erie, I am pleased to sponsor this resolution to transfer the following items to the Town of West Seneca.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that ownership of the following items:

Item	County ID
Table	255176
Shelf	230866
Shelf	230865
Bookcase	255170
Bookcase	255169
2 Chairs	No County ID
Desk	208897

is hereby transferred from the County of Erie to the Town of West Seneca for the purpose of furnishing their Town Hall; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that none of these items are to be used for a purpose other than official business by the Town of West Seneca; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Department of Purchase, the County Executive's Representative for Intergovernmental Affairs and Town of West Seneca Supervisor Sheila Meegan.

Fiscal Impact: None.